
**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Meagan Abel,
Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

**Abbott Northwestern Hospital, Allina Health System, and St. Mary's University
Minnesota,**
Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENDER JUSTICE

MADEL PA
Christopher W. Madel (#230297)
Ellen M. Ahrens (#391004)
Matthew J.M. Pelikan (#393065)
800 Hennepin Avenue
800 Pence Building
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(612) 605-0630
*Attorneys for Appellant Meagan
Abel*

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Melissa Raphan (#182795)
John T. Sullivan (#390975)
Briana Al Taqatqa (#399716)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600
*Attorneys for Respondents Abbott
Northwestern Hospital and Allina
Health System*

McCOLLUM, CROWLEY,
MOSCHET, MILLER & LAAK
Robert L. McCollum (#69802)
Cheryl Hood Langel (#220012)
Brian J. Kluk (#396320)
7900 Xerxes Avenue South, Suite 700
Minneapolis, MN 55431
(952) 831-4980
*Attorneys for Respondent St. Mary's
University Minnesota*

KEITH ELLISON

Attorney General

Rachel Bell-Munger (# 0395962)

Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400

St. Paul, MN 55101

(651) 757-1272

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Commissioner of
the Minnesota Department of Human Rights

GENDER JUSTICE

Christy L. Hall (#0392627)

200 University Ave. West, Suite 200

St. Paul, MN 55103

(651) 789-2090

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Gender Justice

FABIAN MAY & ANDERSON, PLLP

Nicholas G.B. May (# 287106)

1625 Medical Arts Building

825 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 353-3340

NICHOLS KASTER, PLLP

Matthew A. Frank (# 395362)

4600 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 256-3200

BAILLON THOME JOZWIAK & WANTA
LLP

Frances E. Baillon (# 028435X)

100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 252-3570

TESKE KATZ KITZER & ROCHEL, PLLP

Brian T. Rochel (# 391497)

Phillip M. Kitzer (# 390441)

222 South Ninth Street, Suite 4050

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 746-1558

Attorneys For *Amicus Curiae* Minnesota
Chapter Of The National Employers Lawyers
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ANALYSIS 1

 I. The Hostile Environments Ms. Abel Experienced at Abbott and St. Mary’s
 Constitute Continuing Violations That Persisted Into the Limitations Period 2

 II. For Hostile Environment Claims Alleging a Continuing Violation, Plaintiffs
 Should Have the Opportunity to Prove on the Record that a Hostile
 Environment Continued to Exist..... 3

 III. Courts Should Evaluate Whether Hostile Environments Continued in the
 Limitation Period Rather Than Whether a Discrete Act of Harassment
 Occurred Because This Aligns With the Supreme Court’s Treatment of
 Hostile Environments in *Morgan* and the Treatment of Continuing Violations
 in Other Contexts 5

 IV. Because the Purposes of Statutes of Limitations Are Not Served by Hostile
 Environment Continuing Violations Claims, Courts Should Treat Claims As
 Timely As Long As the Hostile Environment Continued in the Limitations
 Period..... 8

 V. The Nature of Hostile Environment Sexual Harassment Also Calls for a
 Broad Interpretation of Continuing Violations 10

 A. In Cases of Sexual Harassment, Where Victims Underreport and
 Delay Reporting, Strict Construction of the Limitations Period is
 Improper for Continuing Violation Claims..... 10

 B. The Harm From Institutional Betrayal Is Independent of the Harm
 From Harassing Acts Themselves, Demonstrating The Need to
 Consider An Institution’s Failure To Act As A Component of a
 Continuing Violation 13

 VI. Abel Is A Covered Employee And Student Who May Bring Claims Against
 The Appellees Under The Definitions In The Minnesota Human Rights Act..... 14

 A. The Definitions In The Minnesota Human Rights Act Are
 Deliberately Broad. 15

 B. Minnesota Courts Should Be Cautious In Applying Case Law From
 Private Litigation Under Title IX To The Minnesota Human Rights
 Act’s Prohibition On Education Discrimination..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abel v. Abbott Nm. Hosp.</i> , No. A19-0461, 2019 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 942 (Sept. 30, 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks. v. State</i> , 229 N.W.2d 3 (1975).....	4
<i>Ciardelli v. Rindal</i> , 582 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1998).....	7
<i>Costilla v. State</i> , 571 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>Cummings v. Koebnen</i> , 568 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 1997).....	17
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	19
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	16, 18
<i>Doe v. Blake Sch.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 969 (D. Minn. 2018).....	16
<i>Frieler v. Carlson Mktg. Grp.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. 2008)	3
<i>Gallagher v. Delaney</i> , 139 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	17, 18, 19
<i>Giuliani v. Stuart Corp.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 589 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	3
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	9
<i>Jensen v. Henderson</i> , 315 F.3d. 854 (8th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Kohn v. City of Minneapolis Fire Dep't</i> , 583 N.W.2d 7 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)	4
<i>Kolton v. County of Anoka</i> , 645 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2002)	17
<i>Mandy v. Minnesota Mining</i> , 940 F. Supp. 1463 (D. Minn. 1996).....	3
<i>McBee v. Team Indus., Inc.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 222 (Minn. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>McFarland v. Henderson</i> , 307 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Meritor Savings Bank FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	3
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	5
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	16
<i>Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High Sch.</i> , 618 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 122 N.W.2d 26 (1963).....	7
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	19
<i>See Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	17
<i>Sigurdson v. Isanti Cty.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1989).....	4
<i>Smith v. Ashland, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 1167 (8th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>State by Johnson v. Porter Farms, Inc.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	15

<i>State Dep't of Labor & Indus. By Special Comp. Fund v. Wintz Parcel Drivers</i> , 555 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	9
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014)	4
<i>Whitaker v. 3M Co.</i> , 2005 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 112	4

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	18
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02	4, 16
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03	passim
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08.....	2, 20
Minn. Stat. § 363A.13.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 363A.28.....	3, 15
Minn. Stat. § 363A.29.....	17
Minn. Stat. § 363A.33.....	17, 18

Other Authorities

Carly Parnitzke Smith & Jennifer J. Freyd, <i>Dangerous Safe Havens: Institutional Betrayal Exacerbates Sexual Trauma</i> , 26 J. Traumatic Stress 119 (2013).....	14
Carly Parnitzke Smith & Jennifer J. Freyd, <i>Institutional Betrayal</i> , 69 Am. Psychologist 575 (2014)	13
Daniel Hemel & Dorothy S. Lund, <i>Sexual Harassment and Corporate Law</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1583 (2018).....	11
Elad Peled, <i>Rethinking the Continuing Violation Doctrine: The Application of Statutes of Limitations to Continuing Torts Claims</i> , 41 Ohio N. Univ. L. Rev. 343 (2015)	9, 13
James R. MacAyeal, <i>The Discovery Rule and the Continuing Violation Doctrine as Exceptions to the Statute of Limitations for Civil Environmental Penalty Claims</i> , 15 Va. Env'tl. L. J. 589 (1996)	9
Jennifer J. Freyd, <i>Institutional Betrayal and Institutional Courage</i> , https://dynamic.uoregon.edu/jjf/institutionalbetrayal/index.html (last visited Jan. 8, 2020).....	13
Jennifer J. Freyd, <i>When Sexual Assault Victims Speak Out, Their Institutions Often Betray Them</i> , Conversation (Jan. 11, 2018), http://theconversation.com/when-sexual-assault-victims-speak-out-their-institutions-often-betray-them-87050	13
Joanna Grossman, <i>Moving Forward, Looking Back: A Retrospective on Sexual Harassment Law</i> , 95 B. U. L. Rev. 1029 (2015).....	12
Kyle Graham, <i>The Continuing Violations Doctrine</i> , 43 Gonzaga L. Rev. 271 (2007-2008).....	5, 8

Lauren B. Edelman, Aaron C. Smyth, & Asad Rahim, <i>Legal Discrimination: Empirical Sociolegal and Critical Race Perspectives on Antidiscrimination Law</i> , Ann. Rev. Law. Soc. Sci. 2016.....	11
Lilia M. Cortina & Vicki J. Magley, <i>Raising Voice, Risking Retaliation: Events Following Interpersonal Mistreatment in the Workplace</i> , 8 J. Occupational Health Psych. 247 (2003).....	11
Lisa S. Tsai, Note, <i>Continuing Confusion: The Application of the Continuing Violation Doctrine to Sexual Harassment Law</i> , 79, Tex. L. Rev. 531 (2000).....	4, 9, 12
Louise F. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Why Didn't She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women's Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 J. of Soc. Issues 117 (1995).....	12
Margaret Schneider et al., <i>Sexual Harassment Experiences of Psychologists and Psychological Associates During Their Graduate School Training</i> , 11 Canadian J. of Hum. Sexuality 159 (2002)	14
Marina N. Rosenthal et al., <i>Still Second Class: Sexual Harassment of Graduate Students</i> , 40 Psychol. of Women Q. 364 (2016)	14
Natalie Dugan, Note, <i>#TimesUp on Individual Litigation Reform: Combatting Sexual Harassment Through Employee-Driven Action and Private Regulation</i> , 53 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 247 (2020)	11
Roma L. Paetzold & Anne M. O'Leary-Kelly, <i>Continuing Violations and Hostile Environment Sexual Harassment: When Is Enough, Enough?</i> , 31 Am. Bus. L.J. 365 (1992)	5
Sarah J. Harsey et al., <i>Perpetrator Responses to Victim Confrontation: DARVO and Victim Self-Blame</i> , 26 J. of Aggression, Maltreatment & Trauma 644 (2017)	12
Select Task Force Meeting of June 15, 2015—Workplace Harassment: Examining the Scope of the Problem and Potential Solutions, Written Testimony of Mindy Bergman, EEOC (June 15, 2015). https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/task_force/harassment/testimony_bergman.cfm [https://perma.cc/V27L-P5C4]	12
<i>The Facts Behind the #MeToo Movement: A National Study on Sexual Harassment and Sexual Assault</i> , Stop Street Harassment 1 (Feb. 2018), http://www.stopstreetharassment.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/Full-Report-2018-National-Study-on-Sexual-Harassment-and-Assault.pdf	11
Tristin K. Green, <i>Was Sexual Harassment Law a Mistake? The Stories We Tell</i> , 128 Y. L.J. F. 152 (2018)	11
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(e).....	20
